

04-16-2002 05-06-2002 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #11 RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1020796**2**8 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Fleet National Bank National Syndications, Inc. Internal Address: 📮 Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1185 Avenue of the Americas General Partnership Limited Partnership New York 10036 Corporation-State Delaware 4.16.02 Other \_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Ano General Partnership\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name X Other National Banking Association Other\_\_\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Execution Date: March 19, 2002 representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Please see attached. Please see attached.

Additional number(s) attached 📞 Yes 🗔 No						
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Name: <u>Mauro Viskovic</u>						
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Morrison Cohen Singer & Weinstein, LL	Enclosed					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
750 Lexington Avenue Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:					
	N/A					
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Mauro Viskovic

Name of Person Signing

05/03/2002 DBYRNE

00000111 76264697

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 775.00 DP

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

# NATIONAL SYNDICATIONS, INC.

# **LIST OF TRADEMARKS (ITEM #4)**

Mark	Reg. No.	App. No.	Int'l Class	
123 NO MORE SNORE		76/264,697	10	
ABCYCLE		76/264,702	28	
AMAZING BREAKTHROUGHS IN HEALTH	1,866,588		42	
AMAZING BREAKTHROUGHS IN HEALTH		75/313,512	16	
AMERICAN FAMILY	1,884,053		42	
AMERICAN FAMILY	2,523,351		35	
COMFORT CARRY-ALL		76/046,464	18	
CUTEST CAT CAPERS	2,149,687		9	
GARDENER'S CHOICE	1,482,770		42	
GLUCOSAMEND		76/060,540	5	
HARD HAT HARRY	1,872,362		9	
HARD HAT HARRY'S	2,432,441		9	
HEALTHSTYLE	2,126,476		42	
JOHNNY COYOTE		76/075,782	16	
JOHNNY KAHUNA		76/075,783	16	
LADY ROYALE	1,500,017		42	
NATIONAL TV OUTLET	1,726,571		42	
PUBLISHERS CHOICE	1,677,930		41	
PUBLISHERS CHOICE	1,670,226		16	
PUBLISHERS CHOICE	1,445,671		42	
PUBLISHERS CHOICE VIDEO	2,017,097		9	

#412598 v1 \13580 \018

Mark	Reg. No.	App. No.	Int'l Class
PUBLISHERSCHOICE.COM		76/102,799	42
ROGERS & WEBSTER	1,484,768		42
ROGERS & WEBSTER COLLECTIBLES		75/892,232	6, 8, 14
ROGERS & WEBSTER COLLECTIBLES		75/892,044	6, 8, 14
THE ULTIMATE AQUARIUM VIDEO	2,242,365		9
THE ULTIMATE FIREPLACE VIDEO	2,240,107		9
URBAN CARRIER		76/175,007	18
VISION PLUS FROM AMERICAN FAMILY		78/085,594	35
WORLD'S GREATEST TRAIN RIDE VIDEOS	2,190,184		9
WORLD'S GREATEST TRAIN RIDE VIDEOS AND DESIGN	2,190,185		9
WORLD'S MOST EXOTIC TRAVEL DESTINATIONS AND DESIGN	2,168,293		9

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made this index day of March, 2002, between FLEET NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, having an office at 1185 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10017, as collateral agent for itself and Lenders (as hereinafter defined) (together with its successors in such capacity, "Agent'), and NATIONAL SYNDICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 461 Fifth Avenue, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10017 (the "Company").

### Recitals:

The Company and one or more of its affiliates ("Borrowers") desire to obtain loans and other financial accommodations from certain financial institutions ("Lenders") as are parties from time to time to that certain Credit Agreement dated the date hereof by and among Borrowers, Agent and Lenders (hereinafter referred to, together with all amendments thereto, as the "Credit Agreement");

Lenders are willing to make loans and other financial accommodations to Borrowers from time to time, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, provided the Company executes this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, and in consideration of the premises, the Company hereby agrees with Agent as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms used herein (including those used in the Recitals hereto), unless otherwise defined, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. To secure the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations, the Company hereby pledges, assigns and grants to Agent, for its benefit and the pro rata benefit of Lenders, a continuing security interest in and lien upon all of the following property of the Company, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created or acquired (the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a party hereof (as the same may be amended from time to time, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv), are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
  - (b) the goodwill of the Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

- (c) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 3. The Company represents and warrants to Agent and Lenders that:
- (a) Each of the Trademarks is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
- (b) Upon filing of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the filing of UCC-1 financing statements against the Company in its state of incorporation listing "general intangibles" among the collateral covered by such financing statement, this Agreement will create a legal and valid perfected lien upon and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (other than foreign trademarks), enforceable against Company and all third Persons in accordance with its terms;
- (c) To the best of the Company's knowledge, no claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third Person;
- (d) The Company has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (e) To the best of the Company's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable; and
- (f) The Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances (other than Permitted Liens), including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by the Company not to sue third Persons (other than licenses permitted under Section 8.07(b) of the Credit Agreement).
- 4. The Company covenants and agrees with Agent and Lenders that:
- (a) The Company will maintain the quality of the products and/or services associated with the Trademarks, at a level consistent with the quality at the time of this Agreement, and will, upon Agent's request, provide Agent quarterly with a certificate to that effect in the form attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> executed by an officer of the Company;
- (b) The Company will not change the quality of the products and/or services associated with the Trademarks without Agent's prior written consent; and
- (c) The Company has used and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing an affidavit of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for each Trademark as required by applicable law to maintain the registration thereof without loss of protection therefore.

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

- 5. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.07 of the Credit Agreement, the Company hereby authorizes Agent, and its employees and agents (and any Lender or Lenders and their respective employees and agents), the right to visit the Company's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect or store products sold under any of the Trademarks and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto. The Company shall do any and all acts required by Agent to ensure the Company's compliance with paragraph 4(c) of this Agreement.
- 6. Until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement has been terminated, the Company shall not enter into any license agreement relating to any of the Trademarks with any Person except as permitted under Section 8.07(b) of the Credit Agreement, and shall not become a party to any agreement with any Person that is inconsistent with the Company's duties under this Agreement.
- 7. If, before the Obligations have been satisfied in full, the Company shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, or become entitled to the benefit of any trademark application or trademark or any renewal of any Trademark, the provisions of paragraph 2 hereof shall automatically apply thereto, and the Company shall give to Agent prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 8. The Company irrevocably authorizes and empowers Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications within the definition of Trademarks under paragraph 2 or paragraph 7 hereof.
- At any time after an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, all rights and remedies under Applicable law and all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent may immediately, for its benefit and the pro rata benefit of Lenders, without demand of performance and without notice (except as described in the next sentence, if required by Applicable law), or demand whatsoever to the Company, each of which the Company hereby expressly waives, collect directly any payments due the Company in respect of the Trademark Collateral, or sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon all or from time to time, any of the Trademark Collateral. The Company hereby agrees that ten (10) days written notice to the Company of any public or private sale or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral shall be reasonable notice; provided, however, that no notice shall be required hereunder if not otherwise required by Applicable law. At any such sale or disposition, Agent may, to the extent permitted by law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademark Collateral sold, free from any right of redemption on the party of the Company, which right the Company hereby waives and releases. After deducting from the proceeds of such sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in enforcing its rights hereunder (including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees), Agent shall apply the remainder of such proceeds to the payment of the Obligations in such order and manner as may be authorized or required by the Credit Agreement. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Obligations shall be paid over to the Company. If any deficiency shall arise, the Company and each guarantor of the Obligations shall remain jointly and severally liable to Agent and Lenders therefore.

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

- 10. The Company hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Agent and any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, as the Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power to do any or all of the following if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing: to endorse the Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Agent to continue the registration of or to use the Trademarks, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks to any other Person, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any Trademark Collateral to any other Person. The Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated.
- 11. At such time as all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied finally and in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been shall have been terminated, Agent shall execute and deliver to the Company, without representation, warranty or recourse and at the Company's expense, all releases or other instruments necessary to terminate Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any of the Facility Documents.
- 12. The Company shall be responsible for and pay any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) incurred by (a) the Agent in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and any other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction and (b) the Agent and the Lenders in connection with (i) the filing or recording of any documents (including, without limitation, all taxes in connection therewith) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any other public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, Liens or otherwise protecting, maintaining, or preserving the Trademark Collateral and (ii) the enforcement of the Agent's or any Lenders' rights and remedies hereunder, including defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademark Collateral (it being the intent of the Company and the Agent that the Company shall be responsible for the payment of all such sums, fees, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, all renewal fees with respect to the Trademarks) or, if paid by Agent (or any Lender as provided above) in the Agent's (or such Lender's) sole discretion, shall be reimbursed by the Company on demand by Agent (or such Lender) and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the highest per annum rate in effect from time to time under the Credit Agreement.
- Trademarks and shall notify Agent in writing of infringements detected. The Company shall have the duty, through counsel acceptable to Agent, to prosecute diligently any trademark application for a Trademark pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Credit Agreement terminated, to make federal application on registrable but unregistered Trademarks (subject to Company's reasonable discretion in the ordinary course of the Business or, after the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default and during the continuance thereof, promptly upon Agent's request), to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings, to file and prosecute lawsuits to enforce the Trademarks and to do any and all acts which are deemed necessary or desirable by Agent to

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications or proceedings shall be borne by the Company. The Company shall not abandon any right to file a trademark application, or any trademark application or trademark without the consent of Agent.

- 14. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in paragraph 13 hereof, Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit instead in its own name to enforce to protect the Trademarks or any license hereunder, in either of which events the Company shall at the request of Agent do any and all lawful acts (including bringing suit) and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent to aid such enforcement, or defense, and the Company shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred in the exercise of Agent's rights under this paragraph 14.
- 15. If the Company fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, to the extent permitted by applicable law, Agent may do so in the Company's name and in Agent's name, in Agent's sole discretion, but at the Company's expense, and the Company agrees to reimburse Agent in full for all expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Agent in prosecuting, defending or maintaining the Trademarks or Agent's interest therein pursuant to this Agreement.
- 16. No course of dealing between the Company and Agent or any Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the other Facility Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 17. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral, whether established hereby or by any of the other Facility Documents, or by any other agreements or by applicable law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 18. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 19. This Agreement, together with the other Facility Documents, constitutes and expresses the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supercedes all prior agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, whether expressed or implied, oral or written. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 8 hereof.
- 20. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Agent and of each Lender and upon the

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

successors of the Company. The Company shall not assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder without the prior written consent of Agent.

- 21. The Company hereby waives notice of Agent's acceptance hereof.
- 22. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Company or Agent shall be given in accordance with Section 12.06 of the Credit Agreement to the address set forth therein, or, if not set forth therein, to the address set forth next to the signature block of such party.
- EACH OF THE COMPANYAND THE AGENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY 23. SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY OVER ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER FACILITY DOCUMENT, AND EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT FURTHER WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO VENUE IN SUCH STATE AND ANY OBJECTION TO AN ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN THE STATE ON THE BASIS OF FORUM NON-CONVENIENS. THE COMPANY FURTHER AGREES THAT ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT AGAINST THE AGENT OR ANY LENDER SHALL BE BROUGHT ONLY IN A NEW YORK STATE OR UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY.

EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE AGENT WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY.

Nothing in this Section 23 shall affect the right of the Agent or any Lender to serve legal process in any other manner permitted by law or affect the right of the Agent or any Lender to bring any action or proceeding against the Company in the courts of any other jurisdictions.

To the extent that the Company has or hereafter may acquire any immunity from jurisdiction of any court or from any legal process (whether from service or notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution, execution or otherwise) with respect to itself or any of its assets, including the Trademark Collateral, the Company hereby irrevocably waives such immunity in respect of its obligations under this Agreement and the other Facility Documents.

24. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND INTERPRETED AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF.

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

- 25. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 26. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Company may abandon and shall not be required to make filings or take any other actions to maintain or preserve or enforce or protect, and shall not be liable for any costs of suits brought by Agent with respect to, any Trademark which in the reasonable business judgment of the Company is no longer useful or of any material value to the conduct of the Business.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

#410217 v2 \13580 \018

WITNESS, the execution hereof under seal as of the day and year first above written.

National Syndications, Inc.

By: \_\_\_\_ Name:

Name: \_\_\_\_ Title:

Secretar

10500

[Corporate Seal]

ATTEST

secuciacy

Accepted:

Title: \_\_

Fleet National Bank, as Agent ("Agent")

By: Name: Sc.

Vice

President

STATE OF NEW YORK )
<b>)</b>
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared of NATIONAL SYNDICATIONS, INC., to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity
therein stated, and us are the stated, and us are the stated and us are the stat
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this G day of March, 2002.  Notary Public
JOEL A. FELDMAN  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 01FE1180667
Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 30, 200
STATE OF Van YAK )
STATE OF Non YOK )  COUNTY OF Non YOK )
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally approach to be the person of FLEET NATIONAL BANK, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument.
as the act and deed of said corporation.  as the act and deed of said corporation.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this 4 day of March, 2002.

JOEL A. FELDMAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01FE1180667
Qualified in New York County 3
Commission Expires April 30, 200

#### EXHIBIT A

### **Trademarks**

# National Syndications, Inc.

Tradenames: American Family, Publishers Choice, Rogers & Webster

Trademarks:

## NATIONAL SYNDICATIONS, INC.

Printed: 3/14/2002 Pag-Owner Trademark Report by Mark

COUNTRY **STATUS** 

REFERENCE# **CLASSES** 

APPL# **FILED** 

REGDT

REG#

**123 NO MORE SNORE** 

UNITED STATES **PENDING** 

4863-3US80 10

5/31/2001

76/264,697

**ABCYCLE** 

**UNITED STATES** 

4863-3US82

5/31/2001

76/264,702

PENDING

28

AMAZING BREAKTHOUGHS IN HEALTH

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US87 5

6/23/1997

75/313,511

AMAZING BREAKTHROUGHS IN HEALTH

UNITED STATES

4863-3US43

12/6/1994

REGISTERED

4863-3US86

6/23/1997 75/313,512

UNITED STATES PENDING

16

16

16

42

4863-3US110

7/11/1991 74/183,983

**UNITED STATES** ABANDONED

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

AMAZING BREAKTHROUGHS IN HEATH 4863-3US111

7/11/1991

74/183,984

AMAZING BREAKTHROUGHS IN WOMEN'S HEALTH

UNITED STATES

4863-3US88

6/23/1997

75/312,806

**ABANDONED** 

AMERICAN FAMILY

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US98 42

5/14/1990 74/058,539 6/16/2000

1,884,053

1,866,588

UNITED STATES

4863-3US99

1/18/2000 75/897,509

2,523,351 12/25/2001

REGISTERED

35

AS SEEN ON T	·V							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US114 35	8/28/1991	74/198,929					
COMFORT CA	RRY-ALL							
UNITED STATES ALLOWED	4863-3US75 18	5/9/2000	76/046,464					
CONSUMER T	V OUTLET							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US84 42	8/17/1992	74/305,489	5/4/1993	1,769,552			
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US85 42	8/17/1992	74/305,490	5/11/1993	1,770,912			
CUTEST CAT	CAPERS							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3US53 09		75/069,061	4/7/1998	2,149,687			
DESIGNER'S C	CHOICE							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US124 42	11/21/1989	73/769,424					
GARDENER'S	CHOICE							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3US41 42	5/12/1987	73/660,422	3/29/1988	1,482,770			
GEMFINDERS	UNLIMITED							
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US126 42	5/12/1987	73/660,424	4/12/1988	1,484,769			
GLUCOSAMEN	<b>1D</b>							
UNITED STATES ALLOWED	4863-3US76 5	5/31/2000	76/060,540					
Owner Trademark Repo	ort by Mark					Printed:	3/14/2002	Pagi
COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#			
HARD HAT HA	RRY							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3US45 09		74/490,003	1/10/1995	1,872,362			
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US132 25	1/3/1994	74/475,539					
UNITED STATES ABANDONED	4863-3US133 41	8/5/1994	74/557,680					
HARD HAT HA	RRY'S							
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3U\$52 09		75/030,996	3/6/2001	2,432,441			
HEALTHSTYLE								
UNITED STATES REGISTERED	4863-3US46 42		74/534,523	1/6/1998	2,126,476			

111345.01000/11054917v1

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US89

2/25/1999 75/648,619

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US128 16,42

3/14/1986

73/588.069

12/8/1987 1,468,239

# HEALTHSTYLE YOUR SOURCE FOR HEALTH, EXERCISE & NUTRITION

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US129

16,42

3/14/1986 73/588,068 12/8/1987

1,468,238

#### IN-HOME WALKING

**UNITED STATES ABANDONED** 

4863-3US134

8/31/1998

75/545.218

#### INSTANT WHITE

UNITED STATES ABANDONED

4863-3US122 30

4/23/1990

74/051,462

#### JOHNNY COYOTE

UNITED STATES **ALLOWED** 

4863-3US77

6/22/2000

76/075.782

#### JOHNNY KAHUNA

UNITED STATES ALLOWED

4863-3US78 16

6/22/2000

76/075,783

#### LADY ROYALE

UNITED STATES

4863-3US42

8/9/1988

REGISTERED 42

### MAXI MOP

UNITED STATES ABANDONED

4863-3US113

5/11/1994

74/523,620

#### NATIONAL TV OUTLET

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US44

10/20/1992 1,726,571

1,500,017

### NATIONAL TV OUTLET & Design

42

42

42

UNITED STATES

**ABANDONED** 

4863-3US131

2/28/1992 74/251,550 10/20/1992

1,726,572

#### PET SHOPPE LTD. FOR HEALTHIER HAPPIER PETS

**UNITED STATES ABANDONED** 

4863-3US125

12/14/1988 73/769,424

#### PUBLISHERS CHOICE

**UNITED STATES** REGISTERED

4863-3US4

12/17/1990 74/124,470

3/3/1992

1,677,930

**UNITED STATES** 

4863-3US5

12/14/1990

74/124.044

12/31/1991

1,670,226

REGISTERED **UNITED STATES** 

3/14/1986 73/588,073

6/30/1987

1,445,671

REGISTERED

4863-3US6 42

111345.01000/11054917v1

Owner Trademark Report by Mark

COUNTRY **STATUS** 

REFERENCE# **CLASSES** 

**FILED** 

APPL#

REGDT

Printed: 3/14/2002

Pagi

PUBLISHERS CHOICE ACCESS AMERICA WEB DIRECTORY

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US10 16,35

12/3/1996

75/207.203

PUBLISHERS CHOICE VIDEO

9

42

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US3

6/5/1995

74/684,550

11/19/1996 2,017,097

REG#

PUBLISHERSCHOICE.COM

**UNITED STATES** PENDING

4863-3US100

8/3/2000

76/102,799

**ROGERS & WEBSTER** 

**UNITED STATES** REGISTERED

4863-3US8 42

5/12/1987

73/660,423

4/12/1988

1.484.768

ROGERS & WEBSTER COLLECTIBLES

UNITED STATES PENDING

4863-3US7 6,8,14

1/7/2000

75/892,232

2

UNITED STATES

ALLOWED

6,8,14

1/7/2000

75/892,044

SALSA CHEF

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US130

11/2/1992

74/327,119

SKI-AWAY

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US112

28

9

3/29/1994

74/506,768

SOLAR GUARD

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US109

5/14/1991

74/166,393

**SUN GUARD** 

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4863-3US108 9

5/14/1991

74/166,392

THE ULTIMATE AQUARIUM VIDEO

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US56

09

2.242.365 5/4/1999

THE ULTIMATE FIREPLACE VIDEO

**UNITED STATES REGISTERED** 

4863-3US55

09

4/20/1999

2,240,107

111345.01000/11054917v1

### **URBAN CARRIER**

UNITED STATES ALLOWED

4863-3US79

18

12/4/2000

76/175.007

### VISION PLUS FROM AMERICAN FAMILY

**UNITED STATES** 

4863-3US81

9/26/2001

78/085,594

**PENDING** 35

### WE MAKE HARD TO FIND BOOKS EASY TO ORDER

UNITED STATES **ABANDONED** 

4864-3US120

10/3/1990

74/102,779

9/29/1992

1,720,885

# WE MAKE HARD TO FIND VIDEO AND AUDIO PRODUCTS EASY TO ORDER

**UNITED STATES** 

4863-3US90

2/23/1998

75/438,403

**ABANDONED** 

35

42

#### WORLD'S GREATEST TRAIN RIDE VIDEOS

**UNITED STATES** REGISTERED

4863-3US47

74/704.663

9/22/1998

2,190,184

Owner Trademark Report by Mark

Printed: 3/14/2002

Pag-

COUNTRY **STATUS** 

REFERENCE# CLASSES

**FILED** 

APPL#

REGDT

REG#

# WORLD'S GREATEST TRAIN RIDE VIDEOS AND DESIGN

**UNITED STATES** REGISTERED

4863-3US51 09

74/705.046

9/22/1998

2,190,185

# WORLD'S MOST EXOTIC TRAVEL DESTINATIONS AND DESIGN

UNITED STATES REGISTERED

4863-3US54

09

75/157,238

6/23/1998

2,168,293

111345.01000/11054917v1

## EXHIBIT B

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned officer of NATIONAL SYNDICATIONS, INC. (the "Company") DOES HEREBY CERTIFY to FLEET NATIONAL BANK ("Agent") as agent for itself and certain other financial institutions ("Lenders") as are parties from time to time to the Credit Agreement among Agent, the Company, the other borrowers noted therein and Lenders, that the quality of the products and/or services associated with the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A of the Trademark Security Agreement dated March 19, 2002 between the Company and Agent (as amended from time to time to include future trademarks and trademark applications) (the "Agreement"), has been maintained at a level consistent with the quality of such products and/or services at the time of the execution of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate this 19th day of March, 2002.

National Syndications, Inc.

Name: (

#410217 v1 \13580 \018

RECORDED: 04/16/2002